
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2008 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Declaration of Interests  
 
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th January 2008  
 
4. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. 3rd Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report (Pages 1 - 37) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
6. Star Chamber Progress Reports (Pages 38 - 54) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
7. Robustness of Budget and Affordability of Capital Investment Plans (Pages 55 - 59) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
8. Recharging Between Council Services (Pages 60 - 63) 
 
 Report of the Head of City Contract (Direct) Services and Head of Information and 

Customer Services  
  
9. Update on Review of Housing SLAs and Evaluation of Homelessness Monitoring 

Form (Pages 64 - 76) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Community Services)  
  
10. Parking Permits Authorised by the Council (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
 Report of Head of Property Services  

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution.



 

  
11. Parkwise Finance and Performance (Pages 79 - 86) 
 
 Report of Head of Property Services  
  
12. Pay on Foot Parking Systems (Pages 87 - 97) 
 
 Report of Head of Property Services  
  
13. Update on Storey Creative Industries Contractual Arrangements (Pages 98 - 100) 
 
 Report of the Head of Economic Development and Tourism  
  
14. Work Programme Report (Pages 101 - 104) 
 
 Report of the Head of Democratic Services  
  
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Jean Dent, Keran Farrow, 

Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Ian McCulloch, John Whitelegg and Peter Williamson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Roger Dennison, Rebekah Gerrard, Karen Leytham, 

Roger Plumb and Sylvia Rogerson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email 

jstark@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Monday, 18th February 2008 

 



Budget & Performance Panel  
 

26th February 2008 
 

2007/08 3rd Quarter 
CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW TEAM MEETING 

 
 

In attendance:  Councillor A Johnson 
Roger Muckle  
Nadine Muschamp  
Richard Tulej 
 

 
The third round of Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings for 2007/08 took place 
between 21 January and 1 February as follows:   
 
 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Legal and HR (3 meetings) 
 (Legal, Licensing, HR) 
Democratic Services 
 
FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
Financial Services 
Corporate Strategy 
Information and Customer Services 
Revenue Services 
 
 
 

REGENERATION 
Cultural Services 
Planning 
Economic Development and Tourism 
Property Services 
Neighbourhood Management 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES 
City Council (Direct) Services 
Council Housing 
Health and Strategic Housing (3 meetings) 

(Env. Health, Strat. Housing,  
Civil Contingencies) 

 
 
Each meeting monitored progress against the action sheets drawn up for the previous 
round of meetings. 
 
Attached are: 
 
• Updated Action from 2nd Quarter 
• Escendency report showing red indicators  
• Escendency progress reports for red indicators 
 
To follow: 
 
• Corporate Financial Monitoring Report  
• Updated Finance Action from 2nd Quarter 
 
JEB/11 February 2008 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



20
07

/0
8 

2nd
 Q

ua
rt

er
 P

ER
FO

R
M

A
N

C
E 

R
EV

IE
W

 T
EA

M
 M

EE
TI

N
G

 
 

SE
R

VI
C

E
[...]
 leading up to the Budget Council. 

JEB/13 February 2008 
 

Page 54



 

 

    
 
    
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
  
 

Robustness of Budgets and Affordability of Capital 
Investment Plans 

 
26 February 2008 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Members of the Panel with information of the s151 Officer’s views regarding 
robustness and affordability of the Council’s spending plans.   
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 placed explicit requirements of the Section 151 

Officer to report on the robustness of the estimates included in the budget and on the 
adequacy of the Council’s reserves.  . In addition, the s151 Officer is responsible for 
ensuring that when setting and revising Prudential Indicators, which include 
borrowing limits and relate mainly to capital investment plans, all matters to be taken 
into account are reported to Council for consideration. 

 
1.2 For 2008/09 the Section 151 Officer has provided interim reports to Council on 06 

February and Cabinet on 19 February.  She will report finally to Budget Council on 27 
February 2008. 

 
1.3 As the agenda for Budget Council was not available at the time of writing this report, 

Appendix A provides a copy of the Section 151 Officer comments given on the 
equivalent report received by Council on 28 February 2007, regarding the 2007/08 
budget process.  Members may also wish to bring their copies of the 2008/09 Budget 
Reports to Council on 27 February 2008 to the meeting, as they will have been 
distributed by then. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 55



1.4 The Section 151 Officer will be in attendance at the Panel meeting to answer any 
questions. 

 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 officer has prepared this report. 
 
 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
 
BACKGR
[...]
cative interim costs 
associated with the exercise, as yet there has been no detailed consideration or 
modelling of the ongoing effects.  

- Concessionary Travel.  This covers both the forthcoming implementation of 
Smartcard usage to determine actual costs to authorities, and also the uncertainties 
surrounding the responsibilities and administration arrangements for the new 
Scheme to be brought in for 2008. 

- Outcome of Unitary Bid and roll out of neighbourhood management approach.  
Should the bid be successful, this will require a complete review of the Council’s 
financial planning and supporting arrangements. 

- Assumed income from property sales.  As reported previously, these assumptions 
are much larger than in recent years, and the recent resolutions of Cabinet / Council 
should help provide alternative options if difficulties arise.  

- Future levels of Government support, and the impact of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review 2007 and assumed ‘Efficiency’ targets.  This is more of an issue 
for 2008/09 onwards but at present, a 2% year on year increase in Formula Grant is 
assumed. 

 
It is anticipated that all the above should become clearer during 2007/08, and the Council’s 
financial monitoring, reporting and planning processes should enable timely identification of 
any additional actions required.  Measures to provide some flexibility (through levels of 
reserves and budget cash limits, and the setting aside of any underlying borrowing capacity 
arising from Luneside) also help mitigate these risks, as do the provisions of the Financial 
Regulations.  

 
Affordability of Spending Plans 
 
In considering affordability, the fundamental objective is to ensure that the Council’s capital 
investment remains within sustainable limits, having particular regard to the impact on 
council tax and housing rents.  Affordability is ultimately determined by judgements on what 
is ‘acceptable’ - this will be influenced by public, political and national infl
[...]
ENTS 
 
Subject to workload and staffing resources being available, it is intended to review the 
recharging methodology in the next 12 months, hopefully as part of the closing the 2007/08 
accounts. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Budget and Performance Panel Minutes from 
23rd October 2008 

Contact Officer: Mark Davies/Jane Allder 
Telephone: 01524 582401/2097 
E-mail: mdavies@lancaster.gov.uk 
jallder@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: JS/DSO/BPP 

 

Page 63



 

1 

 

   

Budget & Performance Panel  
 

Review of Homeless Service Level Agreements 
26th February 2008 

 

Report of Corporate Director (Community Services)  
 

 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
This report provides an update on the Service Level Agreements between Strategic 
Housing and voluntary agencies and the outcomes of the multi-agency monitoring 
that has been carried out.  It proposes that Agreements be reviewed after approval of 
a new Homelessness Strategy in July 2008 and recommends continued funding in 
2008/9.  

This report is public  

1 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Cabinet be recommended to approve that 
 
• funding continues through the existing five service level agreements with voluntary 

agencies dealing with homelessness for the financial year 2008/9 
 
• revised SLA  agreements  be negotiated as appropriate following the approval of the new 

Homelessness Strategy in July 2008 
 

2 BACKGROUND 
 
The City Council’s Strategic Housing Services has Service Level Agreements (SLAs) with 
five voluntary organisations. It has provided two separate streams of funding to Lancaster 
and District YMCA through one SLA this financial year. Continued funding for Portland St 
formed the subject of a separate report to Cabinet on 19th February and does not form part 
of this report.  
 
SLA Funding  
Agency 2007/8 £  2008/09 £  
Lancaster and District YMCA 23,000 23,500 
Signposts 14,800 15,100 
Lancaster and Distric
[...]
ty Council. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its meeting of 15th January 2008 the Budget and Performance Panel resolved:- 
 

(1) That the Budget and Performance Panel recommends that SLAs do not 
include elements of free parking and further that Cabinet consider ending the 
system of free parking permits to outside bodies. 

 
(2) That a report be brought back before the Budget and Performance Panel 

regarding all free and subsidised parking permits authorised by the City 
Council. (Minute No. 43 refers) 

 
Following this Cabinet resolved at its meeting on 22nd January 2008:- 
 
(1) That the system of free parking permits to outside bodies be terminated from 

the end of the existing permit period. (Minute No. 94 refers) 
  
 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 The table below illustrates the estimated 2008/09 income following Cabinet’s 

decision to terminate free parking permits currently authorised by the Council, of 
which both Citizens Advice Bureaux, Relate and the Samaritans were subject to SLA 
grant applications:- 

 

Agenda Item 10Page 77



Organisation Permits Price Total 
Citizens Advice - Lancaster  4 770.00 3080.00 
Citizens Advice – Morecambe 1 475.00 475.00 
Relate – Lancaster 2 770.00 1540.00 
Samaritans 1 770.00 770.00 
Age Concern - Lancaster 3 770.00 2310.00 
WRVS - Morecambe 1 475.00 475.00 
    
Totals 12  8650.00 

  
2.2 There are only two other arrangements and these are linked to land and property 

issues:- 
  

6 permits on the Library Car Park for Morecambe Library - 6 permits approved by the 
Council's Transportation Committee in 1986 linked to a land conveyance going back 
to June 1969 that allocated 6 spaces on the newly constructed Library Car Park. 

  
3 permits on the West View Car Park via a long standing agreement linked to 
blocking a right of way in the Northumberland Street area when the car park was 
constructed. 
 
In these two cases where the parking perm
[...]
chine costs £2,600 to purchase. A detailed feasibility 
study would be required to accurately quantify the installation, staffing and other operating 
costs for each car park. The same feasibility study would be required to accurately predict 
increases or decreases in income from changing the existing system. 
 

Page 96



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising directly as a result of this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The monitoring officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Budget and Performance Panel Minutes 
27/11/07 
Morecambe, Retail, Commercial and 
Tourism Cabinet Liaison Group 03/12/07 
Lancaster and District Liaison Group 
04/12/07 
Comments from Morecambe and District 
Chamber of Trade and Morecambe Hotel 
and Tourism Association on parking fees and 
policies 04/12/07 
Comments from Lancaster District Chamber 
of Commerce, Trade and Industry on parking 
fees and policies 06/12/07 
BPA Parking Practice Notes December 2004
 

Contact Officer: Iain Wishart 
Telephone: 01524 582658 
E-mail: iwishart@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 97



 

 

 
 
 
 

Budget and Performance Panel  
 
  
 

Storey Creative Industries Centre Construction Contract 
26th February 2008 

 
Report of Head of Economic Development & Tourism 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide an update on the contractual status of the Storey Creative Industries Project, as 
requested at the Panel’s meeting on 29th January 2008 
 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At its previous meeting, Budget & Performance Panel requested an update on the 

position concerning completion of the construction contract for the Storey Creative 
Industries Centre project. 

 
 
2.0 Details 
 
2.1 Work on the Storey Creative Industries Centre commenced on site in October 2007. 

Because of pressures of time to meet deadlines for external funding, it had been 
necessary to allow the contractors, Conlon Construction, to proceed with the works 
under a Letter of Intent. Members have expressed concern about the length of time it 
has taken to follow this up with formal execution of a detailed contract. 

 
2.2 I am now able to report that final contract documentation has been completed and 

signed by the contractors, and was passed to the Council for counter signature on 
Friday 9th February. At the time of drafting this report (15th February) a minor 
amendment is being requested from the contractor in relation to an insurance issue, 
and the document is expected to be formally executed within a few days.  

Agenda Item 13Page 98



 
2.3 Members should note that the delays in completing the documentation have been 

partly due to the need to adopt a specific form of contract (NEC3 Main Option B 
‘Priced Contract with Bill of Quantities’ with Secondary Option ClauseX12 
‘Partnering’).  This was on the advice of the Council’s cost consultants and quantity 
surveyors, Messrs James and Hague, and required a number of bespoke, project 
specific, contract conditions and amendments to be agreed and incorporated in the 
contract documentation. The contract documentation has therefore taken longer to 
prepare than would otherwise have been the case and has required input from a 
number of Council Services before if could be completed. 

  
2.4 All the outstanding issues were primarily technical ones (eg levels of insurance 

cover) and there has not been any fundamental dispute with the contractor over the 
content of the document. The fundamental principles of the project had been agreed 
and established in the letter of intent and bill of quantities, including the agreed 
maximum price for the works (£3,243,270 plus professional fees). The letter of intent 
also placed an upper limit of £250,000 on expenditure that could be claimed by the 
contractors. 

 
 
3.0 Conclusion 
 
3.1 Members are asked to note that the construction contract has now been signed by 

the contractors and is expected to have been formally executed by the Council by the 
date of this meeting. 

 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
Nothing arising from this report 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
This is an information only report and there are no financial implications arising directly from 
it. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The execution of the contact will have removed the potential risk associated with the 
commencement of construction works relying solely on the contractors letter of intent. 
 
 

Page 99



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Previous report to Budget & Performance 
Panel 27th November 2007 

Contact Officer: Peter Sandford 
Telephone: 01524 582094 
E-mail: psandford@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: PWS 

 

Page 100



 

 

 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 
 

Work Programme Report 
 

26th February 2008 
 

Report of Head of Democratic Services 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members with regard to the Work Programme. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

(1) That Members note the upcoming report regarding the Council’s funding to 
external bodies, with particular attention on the Duke’s Theatre. 

 
(2) That Members note additional information regarding referrals from 

Overview and Scrutiny will be circulated to Members prior to the next 
meeting on 1st April 2008. 

 
(3) That Members note the upcoming Overview and Scrutiny training event 

taking place at Lancaster Town Hall on Monday, 10th March 2008, and 
forward confirmation of attendance to Democratic Services. 

 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

This report provide
[...]
E

 
C

E
N

TR
E

S
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

R
ep

or
t o

f 
H

ea
d 

of
 

I&
C

S
 

LO
C

A
L 

E
N

V
IR

O
N

M
E

N
T 

Q
U

A
LI

TY
 P

IL
O

T 
S

TU
D

Y
 R

E
S

U
LT

S
 

 
 

 
 

 
C

C
(D

)S
 a

nd
 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

S
tra

te
gy

 

 

 P
le

as
e 

N
ot

e:
 

P
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 M
an

ag
em

en
t -

 F
ol

lo
w

in
g 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n 
of

 p
er

fo
rm

an
ce

 m
an

ag
em

en
t i

nf
or

m
at

io
n 

th
e 

P
an

el
 m

ay
 b

e 
m

in
de

d 
to

 ti
m

et
ab

le
 m

ee
tin

gs
 

w
ith

 S
er

vi
ce

 H
ea

ds
 a

nd
 C

ab
in

et
 M

em
be

rs
 a

s 
a 

ne
ed

 is
 id

en
tif

ie
d.

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	5 3rd Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring Report
	21 Q2 Corporate Action
	080131 Corporate Red Traffic Light Q3 0708
	BV204 Failing target Q3 0708
	BV219  Failing target Q3 0708
	Cult 17 Q3 Failing target 0708
	DS02 Failing target Q3 0708
	ED02 Q3 Failing target report
	ED03 Failing target Q3 0708
	FIN 101 Q3 Failing target 0708
	FIN103 Q3 Failing target 0708
	FS11 Failing target Q3 0708
	SH55 Q3 Failing report target
	SH64 Q3 Failing target report
	Q2 Updated Corp Finance Action Plan
	Corporate Monitoring Qtr3

	6 Star Chamber Progress Reports
	7th,14th&21stNov
	12th&19thDec
	9th,16th,30thJan
	13th Feb

	7 Robustness of Budget and Affordability of Capital Investment Plans
	8 Recharging Between Council Services
	9 Update on Review of Housing SLAs and Evaluation of Homelessness Monitoring Form
	appendix A MAM for Lancaster District (for Review)

	10 Parking Permits Authorised by the Council
	11 Parkwise Finance and Performance
	DPE Summary P9 Appendix A
	Lancaster Costs - Appendices B - D
	Appendix E

	12 Pay on Foot Parking Systems
	13 Update on Storey Creative Industries Contractual Arrangements
	14 Work Programme Report
	WORK PROGRAMME Feb 08




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

4.30 P.M.  26TH FEBRUARY 2008
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Jim Blakely (Chairman), Tina Clifford, Keran Farrow, 
Sarah Fishwick, Mike Greenall, Ian McCulloch and Peter Williamson 

  
 Apologies for Absence 
 Councillors Jean Dent and John Whitelegg 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Roger Muckle 

Nadine Muschamp 
Mark Davies (part) 
Jane Alder (part) 
Graham Cox (part) 
Sheelagh O’Brien (part) 
Jon Stark 

Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
Head of Financial Services 
Head of City Council (Direct) Services 
Head of Information and Customer Services 
Head of Property Services 
Housing Policy Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH JANUARY 2008  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29th January 2008 were signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

50 3RD QUARTERLY CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) introduced a report providing the 
Panel with an update on the 3rd Quarterly Corporate Performance Monitoring, including 
agreed actions from Performance Review Team Meetings.  It was reported that following 
the recent Corporate Performance Review team meeting, no additional actions were 
requested for the 11 areas that were adjudged to be underperforming. 
 
Members queried whether the high percentage of planning appeal decisions allowed 
against the authority’s decision to refuse planning applications was a good or bad 
indicator, and it was reported that the Head of Planning was in the process of raising this 
with the Planning Inspectorate.  Members were advised that the inclusion of this indicator 
was because it was one of the nationally set, statutory Best Value Performance Indicators 
(BVPI) and the council had little choice but to report on it.  However this was due to end 
on 31st March 2008 when the BVPIs would be discontinued thus allowing the setting of 
locally developed targets.  
 
Members referred to the Corporate Financial Monitoring section within the report and 
queried the high level of outstanding sundry debts over a year old (43%).  It was 
subsequently reported that 95% of these had settlement agreements in place in line with 
the council’s agreed debt recovery procedures.  Unfortunately, the recovery agreed in 
most cases, was over a long number of years.  Members were also advised that savings 
of £24k had been generated through efficiency savings within 3 Stream Waste and 
Refuse Collection by the extended rollout across the district, and this was anticipated to 
generate further savings when completed. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH FEBRUARY 2008
 

Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

51 STAR CHAMBER PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report that provided an 
update on the Star Chamber meetings held since the last report to the Budget and 
Performance Panel on 27th November 2007.  It was reported that the outcomes of the Star 
Chamber meetings had largely been included in the Cabinet’s Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals currently under consideration by Council. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

52 ROBUSTNESS OF BUDGET AND AFFORDABILITY OF CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PLANS  
 
The Head of Financial Services introduced a report to provide Members with information 
of the S151 Officer’s views regarding robustness and affordability of the Council’s 
spending plans.  Members were advised that the final budget report for 2008/09 would be 
considered at Council on 27th February 2008. 
 
It was reported that in considering affordability the fundamental objective was to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment remained within sustainable limits, having particular 
regard to the impact on Council Tax and housing rents.  Members were also advised cost 
estimates were likely to fluctuate throughout the financial year but project management 
and planning arrangements had much improved across the Council in the preceding 12 
months to deal with such changes. 
 
The Panel was advised that in considering financial management the cost of borrowing 
was relatively high and borrowing from the revenue budget had inherent risks and 
implications and so generating capital receipts was widely accepted as the most suitable 
way to raise funding for the capital programme.  It was reported that capital receipts relied 
totally upon the disposal of Council assets. 
 
Members were advised that given evaluation of potential risks the Capital Programme was 
as robust as required and, despite the likelihood of additional cost implications arising 
over the financial year, monitoring systems such as Performance Review Team (PRT) 
meetings were in place to identify issues as early as possible. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

53 RECHARGING BETWEEN COUNCIL SERVICES  
 
The Head of City Contract (Direct) Services (CC(D)S) introduced a joint report with the 
Head of Information and Customer Services to provide Members with information 
requested regarding in house recharging costs at their meeting of 23rd October 2007.  
 
Members were advised of the calculations made by CC(D)S when calculating the hourly 
rate that it charges other Council Services for using its services.  It was reported that the 
rate was set at a level to ensure that their account would not go into deficit (overspend), 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH FEBRUARY 2008
 

which could have had budgetary implications for other service areas and included no profit 
margins to the detriment of other council services. 
 
The Panel was advised that any surplus gathered by CC(D)S was redirected into the 
General Revenue Fund.  It was reported that some services offered by CC(D)S could be 
located cheaper externally although, if utilised, could also impact on the Council’s General 
Fund and may not be carried out with the same level of quality and commitment to 
manage risk implications. 
 
The Head of Information and Customer Services presented section 3 of the report which 
detailed the shutdown of the central print function following an efficiency review.  It was 
reported that due to advances in technology since the Council purchased its printing 
machinery external providers had been able to offer the same services, particularly for 
colour printing, for a lower cost. 
 
In response to the review of the central printing function Members were advised that 
colour-capable printing and copying facilities had been provided throughout key locations 
within the Council, which produced colour copies for approximately 7p per copy and 
offered a more convenient service to users of the facility.   
 
Members were advised of the locations of the facilities throughout the Council’s 
accommodation, and they subsequently thanked the Service Heads for their attendance. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

54 UPDATE ON REVIEW OF HOUSING SLAS AND EVALUATION OF HOMELESSNESS 
MONITORING FORM  
 
The Housing Policy Officer introduced a report to update the Panel on the Service Level 
Agreements (SLAs) between Strategic Housing and voluntary agencies and the outcomes 
of the multi-agency monitoring that had been carried out.  It was reported that the Council 
currently held 5 SLAs with homeless service providers due to expire in March 2008 and 
the Council was obliged to produce a new Homelessness Strategy in July 2008. 
 
Members were advised that the Multi Agency Monitoring (MAM) data had been provided 
by all organisations in receipt of SLA funding although this only provided figures of how 
many people were seen by each agency and the Council hoped to begin monitoring how 
many of these were reaching positive outcomes.  The Council also aimed to have all 
homeless agencies using the monitoring forms, although this was difficult to impose on 
those that were not funded by the Council. 
 
Members raised concern that the agencies were not being required to produce an annual 
report for 2007/08 until the Homelessness Strategy had been developed.  It was agreed 
that all agencies provide a 2007/08 annual report and these be forwarded to the Panel for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved:- 
(1) That annual reports be requested from all homeless agencies with an SLA with the 

Council setting out the performance achieved against the targets included within 
the SLAs and that these be brought before the Budget and Performance Panel for 
consideration as soon as practicable. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH FEBRUARY 2008
 

 
That the Budget and Performance Panel recommends Cabinet to approve:- 
 
(2) That funding continues through the existing five SLAs with voluntary agencies 
 dealing with homelessness for the financial year 2008/09. 
 
(3) That revised SLA agreements be negotiated as appropriate following the approval 

of the new Homelessness Strategy in July 2008. 
 

55 PARKING PERMITS AUTHORISED BY THE COUNCIL  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced a report to provide Members with information 
regarding all free and subsidised parking permits authorised by the City Council.  
Members were advised of all existing parking concession agreements with outside bodies 
and those that had been terminated by Cabinet at its meeting on 22nd January 2008 
following recommendation by the Panel. 
 
It was reported that the two arrangements with other non-voluntary bodies were long-
standing legal agreements linked to land and property issues.  Members were advised the 
Council would have had to pay significant compensation with the parties involved in order 
to move the permits and this would not prove to be cost effective in the short term. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

56 PARKWISE FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced a report to provide the Panel with information 
on the finance and performance of the Parkwise partnership arrangements.  Members 
were advised that Lancashire County Council had launched a scrutiny investigation of 
Parkwise since the Panel requested this information and the City Council was awaiting the 
results of this. 
 
(Councillor Fishwick declared an interest at this point due to having an involvement 
with County Council’s scrutiny investigation of Parkwise and parking arrangements 
in Lancashire.) 
 
It was reported that the City Council’s five year contract with Parkwise was due to expire 
in September 2009 and Parking Officers had been working with Finance Officers from 
County Council in a full financial and operational audit of the Parkwise arrangements.  
Members were advised that Lancaster was one of only two authorities that had a 
projected net surplus over the entire five year Parkwise agreement and so was one of the 
best performers. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

57 PAY ON FOOT PARKING SYSTEMS  
 
The Head of Property Services introduced a report to provide the Panel with information 
on the operational implications of Pay and Display and Pay on Foot parking systems.  



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH FEBRUARY 2008
 

Members were advised of the procedures for a motorist using a Pay on Foot car park 
where vehicle movements were controlled by barriers. 
 
It was reported that Pay on Foot systems were rarely installed in car parks below 100 
spaces and the City Council only operated 11 car parks exceeding 100 spaces.  Members 
were advised that there were inherent difficulties in converting Pay and Display car parks 
to Pay on Foot systems as flow and capacity were reduced and could impact on traffic 
flow on the roads leading into car parks due to the requirement for entry lanes. 
 
Members were advised that equipment for Pay on Foot car parks was costly and there 
were potential staff and 24 hour maintenance implications.  It was widely accepted that 
Pay and Go systems were most suitable for newly designed car parks that could take into 
account the likely traffic flow and spatial implications. 
 
Members agreed that the car parks in the Lancaster District were not suitable for 
conversion to Pay on Foot systems.  However, it was agreed that there were concerns 
surrounding parking issues across the district, with particular problems experienced by 
users of the resident parking scheme and in areas surrounding the Royal Lancaster 
Infirmary and University of Cumbria. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Blakely and seconded by Councillor Coates:- 
 
“That Overview and Scrutiny be requested to commission a Parking Task Group to 
investigate issues surrounding parking affecting members of the community.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote 4 Members voted in favour, 1 against and 4 Members 
abstained from voting, whereupon the Chairman declared the proposition to be carried. 
 
Resolved:- 
That Overview and Scrutiny be requested to commission a Parking Task Group to 
investigate issues surrounding parking affecting members of the community. 
 

58 UPDATE ON STOREY CREATIVE INDUSTRIES CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Head of Economic Development and Tourism introduced a report to provide 
Members with an update on the contractual status of the Storey Creative Industries 
Project, as requested at the Panel’s meeting on 29th January 2008.  Members were 
advised that work had commenced on the Storey site in October 2007 under a Letter of 
Intent due to the need to meet deadlines for external funding. 
 
It was reported that final contract documentation had been completed and signed by the 
contractors and passed to the Council for counter signature on 9th February 2008 and 
subsequently signed following slight amendment in relation to an insurance issue.  
Members had expressed concern at the length of time it had taken to complete the 
contract but were assured that there was minimal risk to the Council during this period. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

59 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH FEBRUARY 2008
 

The Democratic Support Officer introduced a report to update Members with regard to the 
Panel’s Work Programme.  It was reported that a report would be available for 
consideration at the Panel’s meeting on 1st April 2008 regarding the City Council’s funding 
to the Duke’s Theatre. 
 
It was reported that additional information requested by the Panel at its last meeting 
regarding Housing issues referred from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be 
circulated to Members in the form of briefing notes before the next meeting.  Members 
were advised of the upcoming financial scrutiny training event taking place at Lancaster 
Town Hall on 10th March 2008. 
 
Resolved:- 
That the report be noted. 
 

  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.12 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jon Stark, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582132 or email jstark@lancaster.gov.uk
 

 

 


